

Nos. 11-17357, 11-17373

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP. D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:07-CV-5702
HON. CLAUDIA WILKEN, PRESIDING

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND CROSS-APPELLEE ABBOTT LABORATORIES**

JEFFREY I. WEINBERGER
STUART N. SENATOR
DANIEL B. LEVIN
KEITH R.D. HAMILTON
KATHRYN A. EIDMANN
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

KRISTA ENNS
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California St., Suite 3900
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000

JAMES F. HURST
SAMUEL S. PARK
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

CHARLES B. KLEIN
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
MATTHEW A. CAMPBELL
JACOB R. LOSHIN
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Abbott Laboratories

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLEE’S BRIEF ON GSK’S CROSS-APPEAL	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	3
A. Facts Relevant to <i>Batson</i> Arguments.....	3
B. Facts Relevant to Antitrust Arguments.....	6
C. Procedural History Relevant to Antitrust and UDTPA Claims	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. GSK’s <i>Batson</i> Claim Is Meritless and Does Not Warrant a New Trial	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Existing Precedent Provides No Basis To Apply <i>Batson</i> to Sexual Orientation	14
1. Neither the Supreme Court Nor this Court Has Extended <i>Batson</i> Beyond Intentional Discrimination Against a Member of a Suspect or Quasi-Suspect Class Under the Equal Protection Clause	14
2. The Existence of Substantive Due Process Rights Is Not a Basis for Creating New Protected Classes Under <i>Batson</i>	17
3. Extending <i>Batson</i> to Sexual Orientation Would Present Significant Implementation Problems	18
C. Even Assuming <i>Batson</i> Applies to Sexual Orientation, GSK Did Not Make a Valid Prima Facie Showing of Intentional Discrimination	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. This Court May Affirm the Denial of GSK’s <i>Batson</i> Challenge Without Deciding Whether <i>Batson</i> Applies to Sexual Orientation	21
2. The Totality of the Circumstances Does Not Raise Any Inference of Discrimination.....	21
3. GSK Did Not Make a Prima Facie Showing.....	25
D. If <i>Batson</i> Applied and GSK Had Made a Prima Facie Showing of Discrimination, a Remand Would Be Required	28
E. GSK Did Not Make a Prima Facie Showing of Intentional Gender Discrimination	30
II. The District Court’s Denial of GSK’s <i>Batson</i> Claim Alternatively Should Be Affirmed Because this Case Never Should Have Gone to the Jury.....	32
A. Standard of Review	33
B. GSK’s Antitrust Claims Fail as a Matter of Law	33
1. GSK’s Claims Fail as a Matter of Law Under <i>Doe</i>	33
2. GSK’s Evidence Was Insufficient To Support a Finding of Monopoly Power.....	39
C. GSK’s State-Law Contract and UDTPA Claims Failed as a Matter of Law	44
III. The District Court Properly Entered Judgment for Abbott on GSK’s North Carolina UDTPA Claim.....	45
A. GSK Waived Any UDTPA Claim Based on the Breach of the Implied Covenant Found by the Jury	47
B. The Jury’s Findings Do Not Establish Unfair or Deceptive Acts	48
a. A Grossly Negligent Breach of the Implied Covenant Does Not Support a UDTPA Claim as a Matter of Law.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Withholding Its Consideration of a Course of Action Abbott Never Took Is Not a Substantially Aggravating Factor Under the UDTPA.....	50
CONCLUSION	51
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ABBOTT’S APPEAL.....	53
I. GSK Cannot Establish a Breach of the Implied Covenant	53
A. GSK Does Not Claim That Its License Was Rendered “Commercially Worthless.”	54
B. The Patent License Did Not Give GSK an Implied Right To Enhance Its Profits by Controlling Abbott’s Pricing Decisions.....	56
II. The Limitation-of-Liability Clause Bars GSK’s Contract Claim.	60
A. New York Law Forecloses GSK’s Theory That a Non-Tortious Breach Without Intent To Harm Invalidates a Limitation-of-Liability Clause.	62
1. GSK Misreads <i>Metropolitan Life</i>	62
2. Neither <i>Metropolitan Life</i> , Nor Any Other Authorities, Allow Invalidation of a Limitation-of-Liability Clause Based on a “Grossly Negligent” Breach that Is Not Tortious.	64
B. GSK’s Novel Suggestion that the Jury Found an Intent To Harm Is Wholly Implausible.	68
C. The District Court Correctly Held that GSK’s Lost Profits Are Consequential Damages Barred by the Limitation-of-Liability Clause.	71
CONCLUSION	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Aetna Casualty Surety Co. v. P&B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Alexis v. Leporati</i> , No. 93-10003, 1996 WL 463675 (D. Mass. July 30, 1996).....	28
<i>Am. Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	10, 35
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	69
<i>Bartolomeo v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1989)	48, 49
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1, 16
<i>Bowles v. Sec'y for the Dep't of Corrections</i> , 608 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 22, 23
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	37
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Crittenden v. Ayers</i> , 624 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994).....	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	39
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	21
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	19
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Haney v. Adams</i> , 641 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Horst v. Laidlaw Waste Sys.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 739 (D. Colo. 1996).....	42
<i>Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Image Technical Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D.N.J. 2005).....	40
<i>Interallianz Bank AG v. Nycal Corp.</i> , No. 93 CIV. 5024, 1994 WL 177745 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1994)	56
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>Jacobs v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	53, 54, 55, 60
<i>John Doe 1 v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 92 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>linkLine Commc’ns, Inc. v. SBC Cal., Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>linkLine Commc’ns, Inc. v. SBC Cal., Inc.</i> , CV 03-5265 SVW, 2004 WL 5503772 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2004)	38
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Akanoc Solutions, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	19
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Neely v. Club Med Management Servs. Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Nifty Foods Corp. v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)	39, 41
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	passim
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 07-512, 2008 WL 405222 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2008)	38
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009)	47, 48
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	26
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	40, 43
<i>Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P’ship of Tennessee, LP v. Riese</i> , 284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	22
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	39
<i>Spindelfabrik Suessen-Schurr, Stahlecker & Grill GmbH v. Schubert & Salzer Maschinenfabrik Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 829 F.2d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	54
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst. v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	21
<i>Tolbert v. Gomez</i> , 190 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Tractebel Energy Mktg., Inc. v. AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 121 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	41
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 31
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009)	22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 347 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Ehrmann</i> , 421 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Esparza-Gonzalez</i> , 422 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Girouard</i> , 521 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Largo</i> , 436 F. App'x 819 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>United States v. Iron Moccasin</i> , 878 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Omoruyi</i> , 7 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1993)	18, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Osazuwa</i> , 446 F. App'x 919 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 647 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Santiago-Martinez</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> , 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 483 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> , 202 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 22, 23, 26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
<i>Witt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 14, 16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	18

STATE CASES

<i>Ausley v. Bishop</i> , 515 S.E.2d 72 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999).....	51
<i>Banc. of Am. Sec., LLC v. Solow Bldg. Co.</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 49 (App. Div. 2007).....	67
<i>Bob Timberlake Collection, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 626 S.E.2d 315 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Thompson</i> , 418 S.E.2d 694 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	48
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	20
<i>Dalton v. Camp</i> , 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001)	45
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992)	60
<i>Empire One Telecomms., Inc. v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 714 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	67
<i>Gray v. N.C. Ins. Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 529 S.E.2d 676 (N.C. 2000)	48, 51
<i>Huff v. Autos Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 477 S.E.2d 86 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	50
<i>Johnson v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 266 S.E.2d 610 (N.C. 1980)	49
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983)	65, 66
<i>Madison Apparel Group Ltd. v. Hachette Filipacchi Presse, S.A.</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 296 (App. Div. 2008).....	57
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int’l</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994)	passim
<i>Moran v. Erk</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 452 (2008)	60
<i>Mosley & Mosley Builders, Inc. v. Landin Ltd.</i> , 389 S.E.2d 576 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Old Salem Foreign Car Serv., Inc. v. Webb</i> , 582 S.E.2d 673 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	51
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (2000)	14
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978)	59
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992)	65, 66
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 504 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1993)	20
<i>Tar Heel Indus., Inc. v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 370 S.E.2d 449 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	45, 51
 STATE STATUTES	
N.C.G.S.A. § 75-16.....	51
N.C.G.S.A. § 75-37.....	45
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 50(a)	2, 10, 32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 50(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(b)	31
 TREATISES	
24 Williston on Contracts § 64:12 (4th ed. 2002)	72
5 Corbin, Contracts § 1068	61, 66
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 195[1].....	61, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y.P.J.I. Civil 4:1, Comment to Contracts—Elements (3d ed. 2011).....68
